

RESOLUTION R-2016-145

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OR TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF AND REDUCING THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE VILLAGE IN THE EVENT THAT SUCH PORTION OF THE VILLAGE IS DISANNEXED; PROVIDING AN OPEN MEETINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Village of Salado, Texas is a General Law municipality authorized and empowered, pursuant to Chapters 42 and 43 of the Texas Local Government Code, to accomplish adjustments in its extraterritorial jurisdiction boundaries and to release portions of and reduce its extraterritorial jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, if an area is disannexed from the Village, the Village wants to authorize the city administrator to begin appropriate action related to new property within the extraterritorial jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, if Property is disannexed from the Village at an election or otherwise, the Village desires to authorize the city administrator to begin the process to adjust its extraterritorial boundary lines to release the Property from and reduce its extraterritorial jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Village hereby determines that this resolution is in the best interest of the health, safety, morals and welfare of the citizens of the city; and

WHEREAS, the Village recognizes the statutory requirement that property owners disannexed or released from the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the Village will still be responsible for the indebtedness of the Village incurred while property was within the territorial limits of the Village,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO:

Section 1.

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

Section 2.

If Property is disannexed from the Village of Salado as a result of an election and the Property thereby becomes a part of the Village's extraterritorial jurisdiction, the Village of Salado does hereby authorize the city administrator to begin the process to either transfer or relinquish and release any and all of the extraterritorial jurisdictional that it has or may have in and to the Property.

Section 3.

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public as required and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act.

Section 4.

That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Salado

this 22ndday of August, 2016 by a vote of 5 (ayes) to 0 (nays) to 0 (abstentions).

ATTEST:

This Resolution shall be effective from and after its passage.